
5~-

SGW-1 
SGWC-1 9----lf 
22GW-1 

3 

14 

-1-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~ 1 (3 W /Machine body 
::> 

" ~ 0 If] 
~ 9 ~ [')B ~ ' 3: ' u u s: s: L? 

,t PARTS ,t L? L? ;o N QTY ~ 1.1! DESCRIPTION co co ~ N 

1 37007 * * * * 1 EA FACE PLATE 
2 33006 * * * * 1 E A£ ~ ~ :JI ('· ) SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 
3 37009 * * * * 1 E A £ ~ ~ :JI ('Z ) SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 
4 37010 * * * * 1 .4\ [l ~ J o [l A (C> ) ARM COVER PLATE(8 
4 37752 - - * - 1 .4\ [l ~ J o [l A (C> ) ARM COVER PLATE(8 
5 33007 * * * * 2 .4\ [l ~ J o [J A (C> )£ ~ ~ :JI SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 
6 37012 * * * * 1 .4\ [l ~ J o [l A (~ ) ARM COVER PLATE (R) 
7 37012 * * * * 1 'ts" Jo[JA COVER PLATE 
8 8040 * * * * 4 J o[JA£~~ :JI SCREW 9/64X40 L=8 
9 33008 * * * * 1 v ~ JoO£~~:JI SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 
10 37294 * * * * 1 t lJ Iff ,: A BED SUPPORT PLATE 
11 33029 * * * * 2 t lJ If x ,: A £ ~ ~ :JI SCREW SM15/64X28@JL=10 
12 37295 * * * * 1 & 1 )' ().1 OIL TANK 
13 37016-A * * * * 3 .4\ [l ~ $ ~ l5l (a ) RUBBER CAP 
14 37136 * * * * 1 &Jf ()J E~~:JI SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 
15 33005 * * * * 1 v ~ J oO THREAD TAKE-UP@JCOVER 
16 37378 * - - * 1 , ~ A $ ~15l a: 12 RUBBER CUP 
17 30046 * * * * 1 .4\[J )( GJE~~:JI SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 
18 37754 - - * - 1 ®rt1 tflJY.f BUSH 

-2-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



...t~m · ;R~!j!.~f*/ Arm shaft and thread take-up mechanism 

47 14 15 

25 

33 31 35 

• ~~1 . i 36 37 

34 32 

45 

38 

43 

38 

-3-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



BJ z ¥V ~ e W /Arm shaft and thread take-up mechanism 
::> 

" ~ 0 If] 
~ 9 ~ ['] B ~ ' 3: ' u u s: s: L? 

,t PARTS ,t L? L? ;o N QTY ~ ~ DESCRIPTION co co ~ N 

1 37048 * * * * 1 v ~ t ,: THREAD~TAKE-UP~SUPPORT 
2 37051 * * * * 2 V ~!D if'lf[l THREAD~TAKE-UP~WASHER 

3 37052 * * * * 2 V ~ x ,: ~ 'f ID THREAD~T AKE -UP~SUPPORT~RING 
4 33021 * * * * 2 V ~ x ,: j [l If f t A ~ 'f ID NEEDLE~BEARING 

5 37054 * * * * 1 V ~ 'i'f THREAD~T AKE -UP~PIN 
6 33022 * * * * 3 V ~ 'i'fEF->~ m SET~SCREW~M5X0.8~L=8 
7 37056 * * * * 1 v ~ ''f !£l1 f THREAD~T AKE -UP~PIN~BUSH 
8 37049 * * * * 1 V ~ x ,: ~ ~ STUD~SCREW~M4 

9 37050 * * * * 1 v ~ x ,: ~~~a SPRIN~WASHER 
10 33019 * * * * 1 V ~ t A ~ 'f ID (a ) BEARING~(SMALL) 

11 33023 * * * * 1 V ~ Ef-> 9- STOP~RING~(C) 

12 33020 * * * * 1 V ~ t A ~ 'f ID (a ) BEARING~(LARGE) 

13 37045 * * * * 1 ZEpJ ~ [l COLLAR 
14 37057 * * * * 1 XPx N ~ 'f N TAKE-UP~LEVER~CLANK 
15 33154 * * * * 1 li:J = N ~ 'f Nj [llff t A ~'f iD NEEDLE~BEARING 

16 37059 * * * * 1 [P = N ~ 'f N NEEDLE~BAR~CLANK 

17 37063 * * * * 1 [P = 1!:1 ~< NEEDLE~BAR~CLAMP 

18 37064 * * * * 1 rP = !!l~<~.:-~ m SCREW~M4X0.7~L=10 

19 37061 * * * * 1 [P = N ~ 'f N ffl lfYf[l WASHER 
20 33024 * * * * 1 [P = N ~ 'f N E r->9- STOP~RING 

21 37021 * * * * 1 N ~ 'f N.f [JY i'f J ~ CRANK~MOTION~CAM 

22 37070 * * * * 1 XPX N ~ 'f N <E ~ m SET~SCREW~M6X1~L=7 

23 33145 * * * * 1 J ~ E r-> ~ m (a ) SCREW~9/32X28 
24 33146 * * * * 1 J ~ E r-> ~ m (a ) SET ~SCR EW~9/32X28~L= 19 
25 37136 * * * * 2 XPX N ~ 'f N ~.:- f> ~ ~ SCREW~M5X0.8~L= 10 
26 33012 * * * * 1 aJZ UPPER~SHAFT 

27 11031 * * * * 1 aJZ tA ~'f iD BEARING 
28 37022 * * * * 1 z § ~< J ~ [J COLLAR 
29 100443 * * * * 2 z § ~< J ~ [J E r-> ~ m SET~SCREW~15/64X28 

30 37023 * * * * 3 aJ t f gy [l ~ UPPER~BELT~PULLEY 
31 37027 * * * * 5 t f gv o ~ E r-> ~ m SET~SCREW~M6X1~L=8 
32 37026 * * * * 5 t f gv o ~ E r-> ~ m c ) SET~SCREW~M6X1~L=8 

33 20069 * * * * 2 t A ~'f iD BEARING 
34 37025 * * * * 2 t A ~'f iDJ ~ [l BEARING~COLLAR 

35 37029 * - - * 1 aJZ J ~ [l UPPER~SHAFT~COLLAR 

35 37704 - * * - 1 aJZ J ~ [l UPPER~SHAFT~COLLAR 

36 33014 * * * * 2 ~ P~ m~ a WASHER 
37 37031 * * * * 2 v o ~ ~ P ~ m (~ ) SCREW~M6X1~L=12 

38 37035 * * * * 2 1 (£ f'f iDt f g TIMING~BEL T 
39 37292 * * * * 1 't S"Bif 1' SIDE~CAP 
40 14013 * * * * 2 Btf 1'E f>~ m SCREW~9/64X40~L=6 
41 33015 * * * * 1 't SZEf-> 9- STOP~RING~C-17 
42 33167 * * * * 1 't s z t A ~ 'f ID (0 ) BEARING 
43 37033 * * * * 1 't s z SHAFT 
44 33016 * - - * 1 y [l ~ PULLEY 
44 37036 - * * - 1 y [l ~ PULLEY 
45 10576 * - - * 1 v[l ~Ef>~ m C) SET~SCREW~15/64X28 L=21.0 
45 50405 - * * - 1 v[l ~Ef>~ m C) SET~SCREW~15/64X28 L=19.0 
46 10579 * - - * 1 v[l ~Er->~ m (i:J) SET~SCREW~15/64X28 L=20.0 
46 50404 - * * - 1 v[l ~Er->~ m (i:J) SET~SCREW~15/64X28 L=19.0 
47 37043 * * * * 1 v 'lj THREAD~TAKE-UP 00 

51 37037 - * * - 1 '{§~'fiD STITCH LENGTH INDICATOR 
52 10566 - * * - 1 E r-> ~ m SCREW 1 I 4X32 L=5.5 

-4-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~t~tffilh~ ~~i~/Needl b e ar rock' lng mech . an1sm 

2 3 4 5 6 7 

~~~ 

-5-

43 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J = h- ® e W / Needle bar rocking mechanism 
:::> 

'lj. ('; [J ..... 9 ..... [']B ..... ' ~ ' <.,) 
u 3: 3: <..? 

;1: PARTS ;1: <..? <..? 3: N QTY j. ~ DESCRIPTION co co ~ N 

1 33069 * * * - 1 aJ ...l. ~ z UPPER FEED SHAFT 
2 371 58 * * * - 1 aJ ...l. ~ z l£l lf'J' f [l WASHER 
3 33055 * * * - 8 !f[W :f iDtT ~f->9 STOP RING 
4 33010 * * * - 4 ...1.~z j [llf f t ~ $:t iD NEEDLE BEARING 
5 33054 * * * - 4 jJ 5J IR l£l tT !f[W:tiD(;) BEARING CASE (A) 
6 3711 6 * * * - 1 aJ...l.~z J 'fo [l ~ f.> till SET SCREW M6X0.7 5~L=5 
7 37115 * * * - 1 aJ...l.~Z J 'fo [l UPPER FEED SHAFT~COLLAR 
8 33100 * * * - 1 ill ...l. ~ A ~ l£l lflf t ~ $:t ID NEEDLE BEARING 
9 371 61 * * * - 1 ~ t.l ~ l£]1( If NEEDLE SWING CONNECTING ROD 
10 33071 * * * - 1 t.1 ~ l£11( If ~ F-> e STOP RING 
11 33070 * * * - 1 ,P ll ~ ffl~ !f 1 (J !J f 1f 8-. $ :t ID NEEDLE BEARING 
12 371 64 * * * - 1 jJ t.l ~ l£11( If 1 )' PIN 
13 371 59 * * * - 1 aJ...l.~ A ~ UPPER FEED LEVER 
14 371 36 * * * - 2 aJ...l.~ A ~t;.f,>f;:JI SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 
15 37017-A * * * - 1 ~ [l ~ $ ~ (j] (~ ) RUBBER CAP 
17 371 66 * * * - 1 jJ t.1 ~ l£11( If 1 :t ~ a WASHER 
18 33100 * * * - 2 J [llf f t ~ $:t iD NEEDLE BEARING 
19 371 64 * * * - 1 ill ...l. ~ A ~ ffl lf If 1 :f (?. }(gj ) CONNECTING ROD~P IN 
20 371 67 * * * - 1 ill ...l. ~ A ~ ffl lf If 1 :f (BJ }(gj ) CONNECTING ROD~P IN 
21 371 60 * * * - 1 JJtl~ A ~ NEEDLE FEED CONNECTING~ROD 
22 371 40 * * * - 1 )J tl ~ A ~ t;. f.> f; :Jl (~ ) SCREW M6X1 L=16 
23 33059 * * * - 1 )J tl ~ A ~ L f.> t :rr (fil ) SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 
24 37115 * * * - 1 .P=YaZJ 'fo [l NEEDLEmBARmBRACKETmSHAFTmROCKmCOLLAR 
25 3711 6 * * * - 1 P=Y a z J 'fo [l ~f->t:JI SET SCREW M6X1~L=5 
26 33051 * * * - 1 jJ = Y a (g ) NEEDLE BAR BRACKET~COMPLETE 
27 33051 -01 * * * - 1 JJ=Ya NEEDLE BAR BRACKET 
28 371 06 * * * - 1 P= Y aZ NEEDLE BAR BRACKET~SHAFT 
29 33120 * * * - 1 ~ = y a lfllf ffJ 1 :t TAPER PIN 3X25 
30 3711 0 * * * - 1 = Y a [ (,£1':1' NEEDLE BAR URETHANE 
31 33011 * * * - 1 Jl= $ ~ (j] RUBBER CAP 
32 33032 * * * - 1 ~ ~f->f;:J[ NEEDLE BAR 
33 16243 * * * - 1 SET SCREW M3X0.5~L=3.5 

34 371 07 * * * - 1 ~ = Y atf lff !J NEEDLE BAR BRACKET~FELT 
35 37108 * * * - 3 = y a tf If f g~ ,: NEEDLE BAR BRACKET~FELT~PRESSER 
36 371 09 * * * - 2 )J = y a tf If f !I' ~ ,: £ f.> t :rr SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 
37 33053 * * * - 1 JJ = ~~<A3.(,£[lf NEEDLE BAR BRACKET~GUIDE 
38 33052 * * * - 1 A3."tf lf f !J FELT 
39 37114 * * * - 1 jJ= ~~<~E NEEDLE BAR GUIDE~BLOCK 
40 33050 * * * - 2 A3."~f->f;:JI SET SCREW M4X0.7~L=6 
41 N0214 * * * - 1 jJ ~~ p )N)/ ['] p s NEEDLE DPx7 #14 
43 33072 * * * - 1 aJ ...l. ~ A ~ ffl lf If (g ) UPPER FEED SHAFT~ASSEMBLY 
44 33073 * * * - 1 A ~ ffl tflfp~'/ CONNECTING ROD 
45 33074 * * * - 2 A ~ ffl lflfX 1'1f lf CONNECTING LINK 
46 33064 * * * - 2 A ~ ffl tflf1:f PIN ~ 2.5 L=12 

-6-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~t ~ tffi J1J ~ ~~i~/Needl b e ar rock' lng mech . an1sm 

~l~6~ 
A 

~· 

-7-

45 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J = h- ® e W /Needle bar rocking mechanism 
::> 

'*i- O tfl 
~ 9 ~ (']B ~ ' 3: ' u u s: s: (.!) 

,t PARTS ,t (.!) (.!) 3: N QTY j. 1.{ DESCRIPTION co co ~ N 

1 37157 - - - * 1 aJ ...l. .e z UPPER FEED SHAFT 
2 37158 - - - * 1 !D ifYf[J WASHER 
3 37120 - - - * 4 E~& STOP RING 
4 37117 - - - * 2 ...1.,ez j [JIH t A $'f iD NEEDLE BEARING 
5 37118 - - - * 2 t A $:t IDp- If IE W:f ID (;) BEARING CASE@l(A) 
6 37116 - - - * 1 E ~ t ~ SET SCREW M6X0.75@JL=5 
7 37115 - - - * 1 aJ...l.,eZ J 1o [J UPPER FEED SHAFT@JCOLLAR 
8 37159 - - - * 1 aJ...l.,e A ~ UPPER FEED LEVER 
9 37136 - - - * 2 aJ...l.,e A ~t;.~t~ SCREW M5X0.8@JL=10 
10 37017-A - - - * 1 A [J f $ f tJJ (a ) RUBBER CAP 
12 37166 - - - * 1 ~ a WASHER 
13 33100 - - - * 2 aJ ...l. ,e A ~ !D iflft A $:t ID NEEDLE BEARING 
14 37167 - - - * 1 aJ ...l. ,e A ~ lD tr If 3 :f (ill ) CONNECTING ROD@JPIN 
15 37164 - - - * 1 aJ ...l. ,e A ~ lD If If 3 :f (f. ) CONNECTING ROD@JPIN 
16 37115 - - - * 1 ~ = Y.a Z J 1o [J COLLAR 
17 37116 - - - * 1 £ ~ ~ ~ SET SCREW M6X1 @JL=5 
18 33051 - - - * 1 lP = Y a (g ) NEEDLE BAR BRACKET@JCOMPLETE 
19 33051-01 - - - * 1 I.P=Ya. NEEDLE BAR BRACKET 
20 37106 - - - * 1 ~ - y az NEEDLE BAR BRACKET@JSHAFT 
21 33120 - - - * 1 = y a lfllfN3 :t TAPER PIN 3X25 
22 37110 - - - * 1 lE I$J':f NEEDLE BAR URETHANE 
23 33011 - - - * 1 $ f tJl RUBBER CAP 
24 37503 - - - * 1 lP= NEEDLE BAR 
25 37504 - - - * 1 rP = ~ ~< NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 
26 37505 - - - * 1 ~~~ ~ PINCH SCREW M4X0.7@JL=8 
27 37512 - - - * 1 ~ It! ~< @11 /16" (W El ) NEEDLE CLAMP@l1/ 16"(STANDARD) 
28 16243 - - - * 1 E ~ (SD ) SET SCREW M3X0.5@JL=3.5 
29 37532 - - - * 1 ~ E ~ (E) SET SCREW M3X0.5 
30 N4214 - - - * 2 @JPRSwR;r(R) ('] X.P NEEDLE 134x35(R)@l#90 
31 37107 - - - * 1 tflff g NEEDLE BAR BRACKET@JFELT 
32 37108 - - - * 3 If Iff g~ ,: FELT PRESSER 
33 37109 - - - * 2 If If f g~ ,: E ~ t ~ SET SCREW M4X0.7@JL=6 
34 33502 - - - * 1 ~= Y. aEA STOPPER 
35 33503 - - - * 1 £ ~ ~ ~ SET SCREW M5X0.8@JL=5 
36 33053 - - - * 1 ~=~~<A~ I$[Jf NEEDLE BAR BRACKET@JGUIDE 
37 33050 - - - * 2 £ ~ ~ ~ SET SCREW M4X0.7@JL=6 
38 33052 - - - * 1 If If f g FELT 
39 37114 - - - * 1 i.P = It! ~< ~ E NEEDLE BAR GUIDE@JBLOCK 
41 37506 - - - * 2 1J? = Y. a z JD J' f BUSH 
42 37507 - - - * 1 £~~ ~ SET SCREW M6X1@JL=12 
43 33072 - - - * 1 aJ ...l. ,e A ~ JD I)If(g ) UPPER FEED SHAFT@JASSEMBLY 
44 33073 - - - * 1 A ~ !D lflfff f£'1 CONNECTING ROD 
45 33074 - - - * 2 A ~ JD I)If;( J' l)lf CONNECTING LINK 
46 33064 - - - * 2 3:f PIN cj 2.5 L=12 

-8-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~ ~) ~f*/Feed mechanism 

4 5 

31 

-9-

~ i l. 
47 45 

~, 

37 38 39 

SGW- 1 
SGWC-1 
SGWC-1-QNU 

12 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



...1. f= e W /Feed mechanism 
::> 

'l j. ('; [J ..... 9 ..... [']B ..... ' ~ ' u u :.;;: :.;;: <.:> 
,i: PARTS ,t <.:> <.:> 3: N QTY j. '-11 DESCRIPTION co co ~ N 

1 33085 * * * * 1 £~9- SNAP RING 
2 371 58 * * * * 1 ~a WASHER 
3 33055 * * * * 6 lfiEW:l'IDf3-~~ e SNAP RING 
4 33010 * * * * 3 if01fflf.4\ $:l' ID NEEDLE BEARING 
5 33054 * * * * 2 lf .4\ $:l' IDIP 0;(; BEARING CASE (A) 
6 33059 * * * * 1 ...l. i= r FEED ARM 
7 371 36 * * * * 1 L~t. :Jl SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 
8 371 33 * * * * 1 ...1.1=r $:l'M FEED ARM LINK 
9 371 34 * * * * 1 L~t. :Jl SCREW M4X0.7 L=4.5 
10 37201 * * * * 1 '?.. ...l. i= z LOWER FEED SHAFT 
11 37203 * * * * 1 '?.. ...l. f=<J.{) [J LOWER FEED LEVER 
12 37027 * * * * 2 ~ ~ t. :JI SET SCREW M6X0.75@JL=8 
13 371 36 * * * * 2 ~~t. :JI SET SCREW M5X0.8@JL=3.3 
14 3711 9 * * * * 1 lf .4\ $:l' IDIP 0;(iJ BEARING CASE (B) 
15 3711 5 * * * * 1 '£. ...l.f=ZJ ~ [J COLLAR 
16 37185 * * * * 1 ~ ~ t. :JI SET SCREW M6X1@JL=5 
17 37017 -A * * * * 1 $ ~ Bl RUBBER CAP 
18 371 95 * * * * 1 '?, ...l.f= tfl b"lf LOWER FEED ROD 
19 33100 * * * * 1 if [J iff lf .4\ $)' (£) NEEDLE BEARING 
20 371 64 * * * * 1 S:l' PIN 
21 33084 * * * * 1 lf .4\ $)' (£) BEARING 
23 371 90 * * * * 2 ~ ~ t. :JI SET SCREW M6XO. 7 5@JL= 14 
24 33138 * * * * 2 ~ a WASHER 
25 33123 * * * * 2 ~ ~ t. :JI SET SCREW 3/ 16X40@JL=6 
26 371 91 * * * * 1 ...l. i=f2 61 J ~ FEED ADJUST CAM 
27 33083 * * * * 1 ~ p$:l'ID tfl b"Y fO WAVE SPRING WASHER 
28 37192 * * * * 1 ~ p$:l'ID PUSHING RING 
29 37193 * * * * 1 ~ p$:l' ID ~ !tif [J WASHER 
30 37182 * * * * 1 ~ ~ t. :JI SET SCREW M6X1@JL=5 
31 37326 * * * * 1 ...1. i= 12 61 ~-;a FEED ADJUST BRACKET 
32 33118 * * * * 1 ~ ,: s :l' PIN 
33 33125 * * * * 2 ~~e SNAP RING 
34 37328 * * * * 1 12 61S:l' {)lf SPRING 
35 37327 * * * * 1 ...l.f=f261S:l' PIN 
36 33162 * * * * 1 ~~e SNAP RING 
37 37324 * * * * 1 ...l. i= 12 61 ~ pA FEED ADJUST PRESSER@JPLATE 
38 33124 * * * * 1 if If g NUT 
39 33119 * * * * 1 ~ ~ t. :JI SET SCREW M5X0.8@JL=10 
40 33139 * * * * 2 ~a WASHER 
41 371 34 * * * * 2 ~~t. :JI PINCH SCREW M4X0.7@JL=4.5 
42 37322 * * * * 1 ...l. i= 12 61 I 'f:l' FEED ADJUST PIN 
43 37323 * * * * 1 f 'f:l' {)lf SPRING 
44 33143 * * * * 1 ~~e SNAP RING 
45 33093 * * * * 2 ~~e SNAP RING 
46 33056 * * * * 2 tfl [J ~ OM ~ b" J ROLLER CLUTCH 
47 33020 * * * * 2 lf .4\ $)' (£) BEARING 
48 37238 * * * * 2 M ~ If J JP [J ;( ('?.. ) CLUTCH CASE (D) 
49 33092 * * * * 1 M ~ tr Jz CLUTCH SHAFT 
50 37132 * * * * 2 lflf f g FELT 
51 37129 * * * * 1 tfll( If Wf.!t:l' g JOINT LINK 
53 37131 * * * * 2 i t. :JI STUD SCREW 
54 33082C * * * * 1 ...l. i= J ~ Y a (g ) FEED CAM BRACKET@JASSEMBLY 
55 33082 * * * * 1 ...l. i= J ~ FEED CAM 
56 371 89 * * * * 1 ...l.i= J ~ y a FEED CAM BRACKET 
57 33133 * * * * 1 J'l tfls :l' PIN 
58 11 095 * * * * 1 ...l.j=f2 61A FEED ADJUST PLATE 
59 11 096 * * * * 2 ~~t. :JI SCREW 3/16X40 L=11 
60 33508 - - - * 1 M ~ lftrJJPO;(x t!J s:l' t. :JI SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 
61 33509 - - - * 1 x t!J s:l'iftrg NUT 
62 37239 * * * * 1 M ~ If J ;( 'f [J J 0 ('?.. )A CLUTCH SPACER T=0.1 
62 37240 * * * * 1 M ~ If J ;( 'f 0 J 0 ('?.. )B CLUTCH SPACER T=0.15 
62 37241 * * * * 1 M ~ If J ;( 'f [J J [J ('?.. )C CLUTCH SPACER T=0.2 

-1 0-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~I.) ~JH*/Feed mechanism 

63 

t~: __ 
64 65--& 

-11-

SGW-1 
SGWC- 1 
SGWC- 1- QNU 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



...1. f= e W /Feed mechanism 
::> 

'lj. Q [J ..... 9 ..... ['] B ..... ' ~ ' u u :.;;: :.;;: <.:> 
,i: PARTS ,t <.:> <.:> 3: N QTY j. ~ DESCRIPTION co co ~ N 

63 371 32 * * * - 2 tflff If FELT 
64 371 29 * * * - 1 JDJ( If witt :f If JOINT LINK 
65 371 31 * * * - 2 t till STUD SCREW 

-1 2-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



tlflxi~~H~/Presser foot mechanism 

1---{J 

:~ 

7~ 

40----m 
41-----ctD~ 

-13-

14 

I I 

FL~· ·.·.: 

I'<'" 
~....._· 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~ ,: G W / Presser foot mechanism 
:::> 

" ~ 0 ffl 
..... 9 ..... (']B ..... 0 

3: 0 u u s: s: (,:) 

;j: PARTS ;t: (,:) (,:) 3: N QTY ~ ~ DESCRIPTION co co ~ N 

1 33011 * * * * 1 $ ~ (J] RUBBER CAP 
2 37067 * * * * 2 it; ,: = l:flJ f PRESSER BAR BUSH 
3 37068 * * * * 2 ~ ~ t :JI SET SCREW M5X0.8@JL=4 
4 37066 * * * * 1 it; ,: = PRESSER BAR 
5 37069 * * * * 1 it; ,: = ~ ~< PRESSER BAR CLAMP 
6 37070 * * * * 2 ~ ~ t :JI SET SCREW M6X1 @JL=7 
7 37072 * * * * 1 1 :f t :JI PIN SCREW M4 
8 37071 * * * * 1 [l [J ~ (J/1;-a. ROLLER HOLDER 
9 33061 * * * * 1 ~~t:JI PINCH SCREW M4X0.7@JL=8 
10 37073 * * * * 1 IR!£f~lf COIL SPRING 
11 37074 * * * * 1 a l!lit; ,: i1 ;- SUB ROLLER HOLDER 
12 37064 * * * * 1 ~~t:JI PINCH SCREW M4X0.7@JL=10 
13 37089 * * * * 1 1z:; ,: = a. A~ If PRESSER BAR PLATE@JSPRING 
14 37090 * * * * 1 = &l t:JI SCREW M8X0.75 
15 33027 * * * * 1 1:ft:JI PIN SCREW M6 
16 37087 * * * * 1 it; ,: §.1 ,o A ~= PRESSER FOOT LIFTER@JCONNECTING BAR 
17 33030 * * * * 2 ~ ~ t :JI SET SCREW M6X1 @JL=25 
18 33031 * * * * 2 if If g NUT 
19 37009 * * * * 2 ~~t:JI PINCH SCREW M5X0.8@JL=16 
20 37098 * * * * 1 ~t$;- r SPRING HOOK tr ) 
21 37097 * * * * 1 0 ~d t SPRING 
22 33029 * * * * 1 ~~t:JI PINCH SCREW M6X1@JL=10 
23 37099 * * * * 1 ~t$;- ~ SPRING HOOK t:L) 
24 33126 * * * * 1 ~~e SNAP RING 
25 37095 * * * * 1 it; ,: §.1 ,o [fJ ~ :f [fJ (g ) PRESSER FOOT LIFTER@JCLANK@JASSAY 
26 33028 * * * * 1 it; ,: §.1 ,o 1 :f PIN 
27 37092 * * * * 1 it; ,: §.1 ,o = PRESSER FOOT LIFTER@JBAR 
28 37094 * * * * 1 it; ,: §.1 ,o = 1 :f PIN 
29 37093 * * * * 1 it; ,: §.1 ,o = :) ~ (J COLLAR 
30 33026 * * * * 1 I t :JI STUD SCREW M6 
31 37086 * * * * 1 it; ,: §.1 ,

0 A B p ~ t SPRING 
32 37082 * * * * 1 it; ,: §.1 ,o A PRESSER FOOT LIFTER@JPLATE 
33 33168 * * * * 1 ~~e SNAP RING 
34 33025 * * * * 1 it; ,: §.1 ,o A :) ~ (J COLLAR 
35 33126 * * * * 1 ~~ e SNAP RING 
36 37076 * * * * 1 it; ,: §.1 ,o <}; ~ (J PRESSER FOOT LI FTER@JLEVER 
37 37077 * * * * 1 ~ ~ t :JI SET SCREW M5X0.8@JL=5 
38 37079 * * * * 1 it; ,: §.1 t

0 []1 f PRESSER FOOT LI FTER@JBUSH 
39 37078 * * * * 1 it; ,: §.1 ,o :) ~ PRESSER FOOT LIFTER@JCAM 
40 37080 * * * * 1 it; ,: = A~ PRESSER BAR GUIDE 
41 33142 * * * * 1 ~ ~ t :JI SET SCREW M6X1 
42 37522 - - - * 1 a l!lit; ,: @l1/ 16"(W EJ ) SUB PRESSER F00T@l1/ 16"(STANDARD) 
43 37533 - - - * 1 ~ ~ t :JI SCREW SM9/64X40@JL=6 

-14-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CJ-7-:ffJJ;ti~.~H~/Roller presser foot mechanism 

~13 

- ~12 

~~-~:: r--~ 
~6 ~14 1 

®---:J4 I ®----13 

112 

L------

<0----- 26 f=25 17 22 

18 
29 31 

21~ 

~ ~23 
~24 

19 ~ 

20~ ,., 32 

i 27 30 

33 35 28 

-15-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



[l [J Jo [J ~ ,: (3 W /Roller presser foot mechanism 
::> 

'lj. Q [J 
..... 9 ..... [']B ..... ' ~ ' u u 3: 3: (,;) 

,i: PARTS ,t (,;) (,;) 3: N QTY j. '-11 DESCRIPTION co co ~ N 

1 37129 * * * * 2 W :H£ J !f !DK If (Bl ) JOINT LINK (UPPER) 
2 37131 * * * * 4 I ~ ~ STUD SCREW 
3 371 32 * * * * 4 tflf f If FELT 
4 371 33 * * * * 1 Wf.f,J !fA~ JOINT CONNECTION 
5 371 34 * * * * 1 ~~~~ PINCH SCREW@JM4X0.7@JL=4.5 
6 371 35 * * * * 1 W f. f, J If A ~ ~ ~ p JOINT CONNECTING@JCRANK 
7 37136 * * * * 1 t;-~~~ PINCH SCREW@JM5X0.8@JL=10 
8 37139 * * * * 2 E~& SNAP RING 
9 37137 * * * * 1 !fl [l 'fo [J Z t fi [l ROLLER SHAFT@JHOLDER 
10 37140 * * * * 1 E ~ ~ ~ SNAP RING 
11 37138 * * * * 1 ~. 6 tr IH' f. BUSH 
12 17095 * * * * 4 E~& SNAP RING 
13 371 28 * * * * 4 !fl trYf[l WASHER 
14 37123 * * * * 2 N 'fo tr J lP [l '!. (Bl ) CLUTCH CASE@l(UPPER) 
15 371 24 * * * * 2 [l [l 'f, [l[)l 'fo tr J ROLLER HOLDER 
16 37122 * * * * 1 BJ -l.~ !fl [l 'f, [l z UPPER FEED@JROLLER@JSHAFT 
17 37337C * * * * 1 [l [l 'f, [l (g )36x2.8 ROLLER ASSEMBL Y@l36X2.8 
18 37139 * * * * 1 E~& SNAP RING 
19 37333 * * * * 1 [l [l 'f, [J t f i [l ROLLER HOLDER 
20 37142 * * * * 1 t;- ~ ~ ~ PINCH SCREW@JM4X0.7@JL=8 
21 37334 * * * * 1 [l [l 'fo [lt fi [l0 -; ROLLER HOLDER@JBRACKET 
22 37335 * * * * 1 !fl [l 'fo [J M J [J (a ) ROLLER GEAR@l(SMALL) 
23 37145 * * * * 2 !fl [l 'fo [JMJ [lt ~ $J ID BEARING 
24 37146 * * * * 1 E~& SNAP RING 
25 37147 * * * * 1 !fl [l 'fo [JMJ [l'J PIN 2.5X12L 
26 37148 * * * * 1 !fl [l 'fo [J Z$J' ID ROLLER SHAFT@JRING 
27 37337 * * * * 1 !fl [l 1o [l M J [l (a ) ROLLER GEAR@l(LEAGUE) 
28 37150 * * * * 1 !fl tJ 'fo [J 0-;e.(; ) ROLLER HOLDER@l(A) 
29 371 51 * * * * 1 !fl [l 'fo [J 0-; a (i!) ROLLER HOLDER@l(B) 
30 37152 * * * * 24 p ~. STEEL BALL 
31 37153 * * * * 3 ~ ~~~ PINCH SCREW@JM2.5X0.45@JL=4 
32 37154 * * * * 3 E~~~ SET SCREW@JM2.5X0.45@JL=2.5 
33 371 55 * * * * 1 E~~ ~ PINCH SCREW@JM2.5X0.45@JL=2.5 
34 37125 * * * * 2 '!. 'J [l J [l :> 0 0.1 SPACER T=0.1 
34 371 26 * * * * 2 '!. 'J [l J [J :> 0 0.15 SPACER T=0.15 
34 37127 * * * * 2 '!. 'J [l J [l :> 0 0.2 SPACER T =0.2 
35 371 56 * * * * 1 !fl [l 'fo [J M J [J '!. 'J [l J [J :> o 0.6 SPACER T =0.6 

-16-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1' :fiB 00 1*/Lower sh ft. a machanism 

I 

I 
__j 

~-/~~/~ 

-~ 15 14 12 

14 ~ 1 

12 13 

20 22 

18 

31 

-17-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



'£. z (3 W /Lower shaft mechanism 
:::> 

" ~ 0 If] 
,.... 9 ,.... ['] B ,.... I 

3: I u u s: s: (.? 

,t PARTS ,t (.? (.? 3: N QTY ~ ~ DESCRIPTION co co ~ N 

1 37184 * * * * 1 ~ z M J D (a ) GEAR (LEAGUE) 
2 37185 * * * * 2 gf>~ ~ SET SCREW M6X0.75@JL=5 
3 37172 * * * * 1 J 'f, [J COLLAR 
4 33081 * * * * 2 gf>~ ~ SET SCREW M6X1 @1JL=6 
5 37183 * * * * 1 ~ z MJ D (B ) GEAR (SMALL) 
6 37185 * * * * 2 gf>~ ~ SET SCREW M6X0.75@JL=6 
7 33076 * * * * 2 ~ z t ~ ~ :f ID (el ) BEARING (FRONT) 
8 33078 * * * * 2 J 1o D (el) COLLAR (FRONT) 
9 37182 * * * * 8 gf>~ ~ SET SCREW M6X0.75@JL=5 
10 33075 * - - * 1 ~ z (el) LOWER SHAFT (FRONT) 
10 37173 - * * - 1 ~ z (el) LOWER SHAFT (FRONT) 
11 37174 * * * * 1 ~ z (It ) LOWER SHAFT (REAR) 
12 37175 * * * * 2 ~ z p: ~ LOWER SHAFT JOINT 
13 37026 * * * * 2 gf>~ ~ SET SCREW M6X1 @1JL=5 
14 37027 * * * * 2 g f.> ~ ~ SET SCREW M6X0.75@JL=8 
15 37176 * * * * 1 ~ z p: ~A LOWER SHAFT JOINT@IJPLATE 
16 33079 * * * * 1 J 'fo [l ('t ) COLLAR (MIDDLE) 
17 33080 * * * * 1 J 1o D (~t ) COLLAR (REAR) 
18 33077 * * * * 1 ~ z t ~ ~ :f ID ('t ) BEARING (MIDDLE) 
19 33167 * * * * 1 ~ z t ~ ~ :t ID (It ) BEARING (REAR) 
20 37187 * * * * 1 t f gv D ~ BELT PULLEY 
21 37026 * * * * 1 g f.> ~ ~ SET SCREW M6X0.75@JL=5 
22 37027 * * * * 1 g f.> ~ ~ SET SCREW M6X0.75@JL=8 
23 37293 * * * * 1 ttflfB tf J BED PLATE 
24 14013 * * * * 2 !.;. f.> ~ ~ PINCH SCREW SM9/64X40@1JL=6 
25 371 84 - - - * 1 ~ z M J D (a ) GEAR (LEAGUE) 
26 37185 - - - * 2 g f.> ~ ~ SET SCREW M6X0.75@JL=5 
27 37172 - - - * 1 J 'fo D COLLAR 
28 33081 - - - * 2 gf>~ ~ SET SCREW M6X1 @1JL=6 
29 37183 - - - * 1 ~ z MJ D (B ) GEAR (SMALL) 
30 37185 - - - * 2 g f.> ~ ~ SET SCREW M6X0.75@JL=6 
31 37707 - * * - 1 z ~ ~ J " KNIFE CAM 
32 21144 - * * - 2 .z~~ J f-gr.>~~ SCREW 1/ 4x28 L=9.5 

-1 8-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



35----u ~37 
38--o~39 

~i 
40 41 

l. 

k mechanism 

-19-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J } e W /Rotary hook mechanism 
:::> 

" ~ 0 If] 
..... 9 ..... [']B ..... ' ~ ' <.,) 

u 3: 3: <..? 
,i: PARTS ,t <..? <..? 3: N QTY ~ ~ DESCRIPTION co co ~ N 

1 37274 * * * - 1 r.~t. :I SCREW M5X0.8 L=20 
2 37267 * * * - 1 J J 0-; ro t;YJO WASHER 
3 37270 * * * - 1 lf0vif[J0 -; a OPENER BRACKET 
4 37271 * * * - 1 1flfflf FELT 
5 37269 * * * - 2 E~t.:I SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 
6 37070 * * * - 1 E~t.:I SET SCREW M6XO. 7 ~L= 7 
7 37264 * * * - 1 J J z ff]Jf J 'fo (J ROTARY HOOK SHAFT~BUSH~COLLAR 
8 37116 * * * - 2 E~t.:I SET SCREW M6XO. 7 ~L=5 
9 37259 * * * - 1 J J z t A\ $ J' ID (ill ) BEARING (UPPER) 
10 371 85 * * * - 1 E~t. :I SET SCREW M6XO. 7 ~L=6 
11 37258 * * * - 1 J J z ROTARY HOOK SHAFT 
12 37266 * * * - 1 1flfflf FELT 
13 37262 * * * - 1 J J z tfJ J f (?. ) ROTARY HOOK SHAFT~BUSH~(LOWER) 
14 37263 * * * - 1 E~t. :I SET SCREW M6X1~L=1 0 
15 33100 * * * - 1 J J z j [J IH t A\ $1 ID NEEDLE BEARING 
16 37265 * * * - 1 J J z J 'fo [J ROTARY HOOK SHAFT~COLLAR 
17 371 85 * * * - 2 E~t. :I SET SCREW M6XO. 7 ~L=6 
19 37223 * * * - 1 -1.~~0-;a FEED DOG SUPPORT~BRACKET 
20 37222 * * * - 2 E~t.:I SET SCREW M3XO.~L=4 
21 37229 * * * - 1 E~t.:I SET SCREW M4X0.7~L=5 
22 3721 9 * * * - 1 -1. ~ ~ fjll J [J (~ ) FEED DOG GEAR (LARGE) 
23 371 52 * * * - 24 ell ~. STEEL BALL 
24 33089 * * * - 1 -1. ~ ~ 0 -; a (A) FEED WHEEL GUIDE~(A) 
25 33067 * * * - 1 -1. ~ ~ 0 -; a (B) FEED WHEEL GUIDE~(B) 
26 371 53 * * * - 3 L~t. :JI SCREW M2.5X0.45 L=4 
27 371 34 * * * - 3 E~t. :I SET SCREW M2.5X0.45~L=2.5 
28 37220 * * * - 1 -1. ~ ~ fjll J [J (5l ) FEED DOG GEAR (SMALL) 
29 37227 * * * - 1 _i ~ ~MJ[JZJ 'fo [J FEED DOG SHAFT~COLLAR 
30 37068 * * * - 2 E ~t,;n SET SCREW M5XO.~L=4 
31 37228 * * * - 1 -1. ~ ~ fjll J [J z tfJ J f FEED DOG GEAR SHAFT~BUSH 
32 37231 * * * - 2 W.ftf::f gJ 'fo [J JOINT COLLAR 
33 37068 * * * - 4 E~t.:I SET SCREW M5XO.~L=4 
34 37230 * * * - 1 W.ftf:J' If JOINT 
35 33090 * * * - 1 ~A y a z tfJ J f BUSH 
36 37232 * * * - 1 ~? A r. az THROAT PLATE BASE~SHAFT 
37 27170 * * * - 2 !l~~:I SET SCREW M5XO.~L=6 
38 37234 * * * - 1 -1. ~ fjll J [J (5l ) FEED GEAR (SMALL) 
39 37116 * * * - 2 E~t. :I SET SCREW M6XO. 7 ~L=5 
40 37235 * * * - 1 -1. ~ fjll J [J (~ ) FEED GEAR (LARGE) 
41 371 85 * * * - 2 E~t. :I SET SCREW M6XO. 7 ~L=6 
42 37253 * * * - 2 M J [J J o [J (E ) GEAR COVER (RIGHT) 
43 37252 * * * - 2 flll J [J J 0 [J (BD ) GEAR COVER (LEFT) 
44 33098 * * * - 8 L~t.:Jl PINCH SCREW M4X0.7~L=8 
45 37212 * * * - 2 lJ:JAr. a JoO THROAT PLATE BASE~COVER 
46 37214 * * * - 4 L~~:Jl PINCH SCREW M3X0.5~L=8 
47 37210 * * * - 2 E~t.:I SET SCREW M4X0.7~L=6 
48 33086 * - - - 1 ~ A0-;a THROAT PLATE HOLDER 
48 37211 - * * - 1 ~? A~-;a THROAT PLATE HOLDER 
49 31021 * * * - 4 !l~~:I SCREW M6X1 L=16 
50 33087 * * * - 4 ~ a WASHER 
51 33171 * * * - 1 $ ~ lJl RUBBER CAP 
52 37226 * * * - 1 E~t.:I SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 
53 37225 * * * - 1 f2 l31 1J' ADJUSTING PIN 
54 37224 * * * - 1 L~t. :JI SCREW M6X1 L=13 
55 33161 * * * - 2 E~t. :I SCREW M5X0.8 L=1 2 
56 16287 * * * - 2 ~a WASHER 
57 37245 * * * - 2 J J y a J o [J (G ) ROTARY HOOK BASE~COVER~(FRONT) 
58 37250 * * * - 2 JJJo [J0 -; ~t. ROTARY HOOK COVER~SPRING 
59 33097 * * * - 2 JJJ o[J0 -; ~t.Ef>t. :JI SET SCREW M3X0.5~L=5 

60 31021 * * * - 4 E~t. :I SCREW M6X1 L=16 
61 33087 * * * - 8 ~ a WASHER 
62 33085 * * * - 1 -1. e ~ FEED DOG 

-20-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



]J-;r~1~/Rota h ry ook mech . an1sm 

63 

-21-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J } e W /Rotary hook mechanism 
::> 

"~ 0 [] 
~ 9 ~ [')£. ~ ' 3: ' u u s: s: L? 

;1: PARTS ;1: L? L? ;o N QTY ~ ~ DESCRIPTION co co ~ N 

63 37255 * - - - 1 j J (0 ) ROTARY HOOK COMPLETE 
63 37735 - * * - 1 j J (ct ) ROTARY HOOK COMPLETE 
64 37255-01 * * * - 1 ~JJ OUTER ROTARY HOOK 
65 37255-02 * - - - 1 ~ j J INNER ROTARY HOOK 
65 37735-02 - * * - 1 ~ j J INNER ROTARY HOOK 
66 37255-03 * * * - 1 ~ j J ~ ,: INNER ROTARY HOOK~PRESSER 
67 37255-04 * * * - 3 ~J J ~ ,:E f>t :JI SCREW 
68 37255-05 * * * - 1 iJ~A NEEDLE BRACKET 
69 37255-06 * * * - 2 iJ~AEf> t :JI SCREW 
70 37255-07C * - - - 1 lfftrf(ct) HOOK CAP COMPLETE 
70 37735-07C - * * - 1 lfftrf(ct) HOOK CAP COMPLETE 
71 37255-08 * * * - 1 f. zf2 ~ :tt BOBBIN CASE TENSION~SPRING 
72 37255-11 * * * - 1 ?. zf2 ~ ,ttf2 BJ t!ll TENSION REGULATING~SCREW 
73 37255-12 * * * - 1 ?. zf2 ~ :ttEf>t!II SET SCREW 
74 37255-07 * - - - 1 1£ ftrf CAP 
74 37735-07 - * * - 1 1£ ftry CAP 
75 37268 * - - - 1 f!f :t ll'OXIf [Jyif [J BOBBIN CASE OPENER 
75 37736 - * * - 1 f !f:t ll'OXIf[ly if[l BOBBIN CASE OPENER 
76 37272 * - - - 1 If [J yif [li CJJ ~ [l OPENER ECCENTRIC~COLLAR 
76 37737 - * * - 1 lf[lyif[JiCJJ ~ [J OPENER ECCENTRIC~COLLAR 
77 33163 * - - - 1 lf[lyif[J f2 BJ$)' (D OPENER ADJUSTING~RING 
77 37738 - * * - 1 lf[Jyif[Jf2 BJ$)' (D OPENER ADJUSTING~RING 
78 33101 * - - - 1 j J z f[J J f (§J ) ROTARY HOOK SHAFT~BUSH~(UPPER) 
78 37739 - * * - 1 j J z f[J J f (§J ) ROTARY HOOK SHAFT~BUSH~(UPPER) 
79 33094C * - - - 1 JJJoCJ(ct) ROTARY HOOK COVER~COMPLETE 
79 37742C - * * - 1 JJJo O(ct) ROTARY HOOK COVER~COMPLETE 
80 33094 * - - - 1 JJJo[J ROTARY HOOK COVER 
80 37742 - * * - 1 JJJo[J ROTARY HOOK COVER 
81 33095 * - - - 1 JJJo[J ~a ROTARY HOOK COVER~SUPPORT 
81 37743 - * * - 1 JJJo[J ~a ROTARY HOOK COVER~SUPPORT 
82 33096 * - - - 1 JJJotJ1 :t ROTARY HOOK COVER~PIN 
82 37744 - * * - 1 JJJo01 :t ROTARY HOOK COVER~PIN 
83 33097 * - - - 2 JJJo[J ~aEf>t:JI SCREW M3X0.5 L=5 
83 14013 - * * - 2 JJJo O~aEf>t:JI SCREW 9/ 64X40 L=5.5 
84 37244 * - - - 1 J J v a ROTARY HOOK BASE 
84 37740 - * * - 1 J J v a ROTARY HOOK BASE 
85 37252 * - - - 1 M J J o [l (BD ) GEAR COVER (LEFT) 
85 37747 - * * - 1 M J J o [J (BD ) GEAR COVER (LEFT) 
86 37253 * - - - 1 M J J o [J (E) GEAR COVER (RIGHT) 
86 37748 - * * - 1 M J J o [J (E) GEAR COVER (RIGHT) 
87 37213 * - - - 1 iJ A v a J o 0 (~ ) THROAT PLATE~BASE~COVER(BACK) 
87 37745 - * * - 1 iJ A v a J o 0 (~ ) THROAT PLATE~BASE~COVER(BACK) 

88 37246 * - - - 1 J J v a J o [J (~ ) ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER~(BACK) 
89 37214 * - - - 4 JJV a Jo [lEf>t:JI SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 
89 37214 - * * - 2 J J v a J o [J te> U f> t :JI SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 
90 37205 * - - - 1 iJA THROAT PLATE 
90 37730 - * * - 1 iJ A THROAT PLATE 
91 33099 * - - - 1 f!f :f BOBBIN 
91 38033 - * * - 1 f !f:f BOBBIN 
92 37741 - * * - 1 JJv a Jo[J ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER 
93 14013 - * * - 3 JJV a Jo[l Ef>t:JI SCREW 9/ 64X40 L=5.5 
94 37735-11 - * * - 1 6 )'1t E,'tt ANTI-SPIN SPRING 

-22-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



7Jx~1*/Rotary hook mechanism 

31 

38 

40 39 42 

;p~ 
41 ~ 

I 
L---· 

15 

18 ~16 

L9-" 
&-----19 
@--29 
~20 

0 ~~22 c 1\J-23 I ~»---30 

21 ~~--
47 ',& 

31 

• 

-23-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J } e W /Rotary hook mechanism 
:::> 

'lj. ('; [J 
,.... 9 ,.... [']B ,.... I 

3: I u u s: s: (.? 

;j: PARTS ;t: (.? (.? 3: N QTY j. ~ DESCRIPTION co co ~ N 

1 37274 - - - * 2 E~t, :J[ SCREW M5X0.8 L=20 
2 37269 - - - * 4 43 ~ t. :I SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 
3 37271 - - - * 2 lfff f If FELT 
4 37270 - - - * 2 lf[Jv if O ~~a OPENER BRACKET 
5 37582 - - - * 1 _l.~ ~M J [J FEED DOG GEAR 
6 37182 - - - * 1 43~t. :I SET SCREW M6X0.75@JL=5 
7 33507 - - - * 1 43~t. :I SET SCREW M6XO. 7 5@JL=4 
8 33505 - - - * 2 lf[Jyif[Jn ru$ tiD OPENER REGULATING@JRING 
9 37134 - - - * 2 43t->t. :I SET SCREW M2.5X0.45@JL=2.5 
10 37546 - - - * 2 JJy aru lM'f~ a WASHER 
11 37259 - - - * 2 J J z lf I. $ f ID (ru ) BEARING (UPPER) 
12 37550 - - - * 1 _l.~ M J [J Z FEED GEAR SHAFT 
13 37551 - - - * 1 -1. ~ M J [J z '/. 'fo '/. !flf I. $ f ID THRUST BEARING 
14 37185 - - - * 2 43~ t. :I SET SCREW M6XO. 7 5@JL=6 
15 37258 - - - * 2 JJ Z ROTARY HOOK SHAFT 
16 37559 - - - * 1 lfff f If FELT 
17 33504 - - - * 1 J J y a f. fEl t f (80 ) ROTARY HOOK BASE@JBUSH@J(LEFT) 
18 37263 - - - * 1 43~ t. :I SET SCREW M6X1@JL=10 
19 37552 - - - * 1 -1. ~ M J [J Zj [J IH t 1. $J ID NEEDLE BEARING 
20 37548 - - - * 1 -1. ~ M J 0 (a ) FEED GEAR (LARGE) 
21 37549 - - - * 1 -1. ~ M J [J (a ) FEED GEAR (SMALL) 
22 37116 - - - * 2 43 t-> t. :I SET SCREW M6XO. 7 5@JL=5 
23 33100 - - - * 2 JJ Zj [J IH lf 1. $ JID NEEDLE BEARING 
24 37266 - - - * 1 lfff f If FELT 
25 37262 - - - * 1 J J z fElt f (fo ) ROTARY HOOK SHAFT@JBUSH@J(LOWER) 
26 37263 - - - * 1 43~t. :I SET SCREW M6X1@JL=10 
27 37265 - - - * 1 JJ Z J 'fo [J ROTARY HOOK SHAFT@JCOLLAR 
28 37185 - - - * 2 43~t. :I SET SCREW M6X0.75@JL=6 
29 37553 - - - * 1 _l. ~ M J 0'/.:f OJ 0 T=0.1 FEED GEAR SPACER@JT =0.1 
29 37554 - - - * 1 _l. ~ M J [J'!.y [J J [J T=0.15 FEED GEAR SPACER@JT =0.15 
29 37555 - - - * 1 _l. ~ M J [J'!.y [J J [J T=0.2 FEED GEAR SPACER@JT =0.2 
30 37556 - - - * 1 f. z MJ [J'!.y [JJ [J T=0.1 LOWER SHAFT GEAR@JSPACER@JT =0.1 
30 37557 - - - * 1 f. z MJ [J'!.y [JJ [J T=0.15 LOWER SHAFT GEAR@JSPACER@JT =0.15 
30 37558 - - - * 1 f. z MJ [J'!.y [JJ [J T=0.2 LOWER SHAFT GEAR@JSPACER@JT =0.2 
31 37255 - - - * 1 J J (g ) ROTARY HOOK COMPLETE 
32 37255-01 - - - * 1 §JJ OUTER ROTARY HOOK 
33 37255-02 - - - * 1 ~ J J INNER ROTARY HOOK 
34 37255-03 - - - * 1 ~ J J ~ ,: INNER ROTARY HOOK@JPRESSER 
35 37255-04 - - - * 3 ~ J J ~ ,: 43 ~ t. :I SCREW 
36 37255-05 - - - * 1 ~ ~ :43~t.:I NEEDLE BRACKET 
37 37255-06 - - - * 2 SCREW 
38 37255-07C - - - * 1 IE f lf v (g ) HOOK CAP COMPLETE 
39 37255-08 - - - * 1 ?o z n ~ ,tt, BOBBIN CASE TENSION@JSPRING 
40 37255- 11 - - - * 1 ?oz n ~ ,tt, n rut-s TENSION REGULATING@JSCREW 
41 37255- 12 - - - * 1 ?oz n ~ ,t t,43~t. :JI SET SCREW 
42 37255-07 - - - * 1 IE f lfv CAP 
43 37268 - - - * 1 f !fJ IP[J'!. If [Jv if (J BOBBIN CASE OPENER 
44 37544 - - - * 1 If [Jy if [J i Cl J 'fo [J OPENER ECCENTRIC@JCOLLAR 
45 37540 - - - * 1 J J y a aJ fElt f (80 ) ROTARY HOOK BASE@JBUSH@J(UPPEROLEFT) 
46 37539 - - - * 1 J J y a aJ fEl t f (E ) ROTARY HOOK BASE@JBUSH@J(UPPERORIGHT) 
47 37600C - - - * 2 J J J ~ [J (g ) ROTARY HOOK COVER@JCOMPLETE 
48 37600 - - - * 2 JJJ ~ [J ROTARY HOOK COVER 
49 37248 - - - * 2 JJJ ~ [J ~ a ROTARY HOOK COVER@JSUPPORT 
50 37249 - - - * 2 JJJ~[J 3 J ROTARY HOOK COVER@JPIN 
51 33097 - - - * 4 JJJ ~ [J ~ a43~t. :JI SCREW M3X0.5 L=5 
52 37538 - - - * 1 J J y a (80 ) ROTARY HOOK BASE@JtLEFT) 
53 33171 - - - * 1 $ ~ ()] RUBBER CAP 
54 37250 - - - * 2 JJJ~[J ~ ~ ,It, ROTARY HOOK COVER@JSPRING 
55 33097 - - - * 2 JJJ ~ [J ~ ~ ,tt.43 t->t. :I SET SCREW M3X0.5@JL=5 
56 37541 - - - * 2 aJ fEl t f T2 ru 3 J REGULATING PIN 
57 27170 - - - * 2 43 ~t. :I SET SCREW M5X0.8@JL=6 
58 31021 - - - * 8 43 f.> E m BOLT M6X1 L=16 

-24-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



t.J~P:li1*/Rotary hook mechanism 

67 

--
f) 

T 
~ -1 

60 62 

' 

T' J 65 64 66 

62 61 

~ 
64 65 66 

-25-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J } e W /Rotary hook mechanism 
:::> 

" ~ 0 ffl 
..... 9 ..... [']B ..... ' ~ ' <.,) 

u 3: 3: <..? 
,i: PARTS ,t <..? <..? 3: N QTY ~ ~ DESCRIPTION co co ~ N 

59 33087 - - - * 8 ~a. WASHER 
60 37245 - - - * 2 J J y a J o tl(C> ) ROTARY HOOK BASE@IJCOVER@ll(FRONT) 
61 37246 - - - * 2 J J y a J o (J (~ ) ROTARY HOOK COVER@ll(BACK) 
62 37214 - - - * 8 JJyaJo(J ~~~ ;JI SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 
63 37537 - - - * 1 J J y a (E ) ROTARY HOOK BASE@ll(RIGHT) 
64 37252 - - - * 1 MJ J o (J (SD ) GEAR COVER (LEFT) 
65 37253 - - - * 1 MJ J o (J (E) GEAR COVER (RIGHT) 
66 33098 - - - * 8 1.;-~~:J[ PINCH SCREW M4X0.7@1JL=8 
67 37572 - - - * 1 iJ A 0 a @ll1/ 16"(W El ) THROAT PLATE HOLDER@ll1/ 16"(STANDARD) 
68 33098 - - - * 8 '-;.~~:J[ PINCH SCREW M4X0.7@1JL=8 
69 37580 - - - * 1 ...l. ~ ~ FEED DOG 
70 37581 - - - * 1 ...l.~~0-;-A FEED DOG HOLDER 
71 37602 - - - * 1 iJ A @ll1/ 16"(W El ) THROAT PLATE 1/ 16"(STANDARD) 
72 37210 - - - * 2 ~~~:J[ SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 
73 371 34 - - - * 2 ~~~:J[ SCREW M4X0.7 L=4.5 
74 33099 - - - * 2 frf J' BOBBIN 
75 3711 6 - - - * 2 ~ ~ ~ :J[ SET SCREW M6X0.75@1JL=5 

-26-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*"tJJ'-JI~H* .. ~+ ...tlfA-1'·;;7/ Thread trimmer mechanism, Needle up switch 

2 

~ --------

~~/~ ~ 
21 ~27 ~ -
~ ~28 ~~ 

I ~ Q-- 29 ~ 
18 , 53 i ~ a 

e L---1 25 ~-26 
: 24 ~~ 

~~~,J ~~313~~ , 32 

I 19 23 

7 

13:® 
14~ 

15~ ie 

49 

!-- 20 

-27-

_v33 
C)~g~ 

@---34 
1~35 
~~~43 40 

38~ 37 ~~~..41 
I I ~~ ~~42 
t39 44 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



z 0 f= e W ~jJ BJ ,0 X ~ lf ] /Thread trimmer mechanism, Needle up switch 
:::> 

'lj. Q [J 
..... 9 ..... [']B ..... ' ~ ' <.,) 

u 3: 3: <..? 
;1: PARTS ;1: <..? <..? 3: N QTY j. ~ DESCRIPTION co co ~ N 

1 1401 3 - . . - 2 C!E e fEJ~ 0 J_ ~ j2 £ ~ ~ ill !SCREW 9/ 64X40@1JL=5.5 
2 37746 - * * - 1 I!'E e fEJ;( 0 J ~ [l SUPPORT BRACKET~F IXED KNIFE 
3 8100 - * * - 2 It e fEJ ;( E ~ f. ill SCREW 9/ 64X40 L=6.5 
4 30025 - * * - 2 I!'E e fEJ ;( E ~ fEJ tf 1 f WASHER 
5 37728 - * * - 1 I!'E e fEJ ;( FIXED KNIFE 
6 6031-01 - * * - 2 It e fEJ;( 0 E ~ f. ill SCREW 11 / 64X40 L=8.3 
7 37727 - * * - 1 I!'E e fEJ;( 0 FIXED KNIFE BASE 
8 8031 - * * - 1 zS~jf.E~f.ill SCREW 3/ 32X56 L=4.0 
9 37729 - * * - 1 zS~JE THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING 
10 30075 - * * - 1 i ® fEJ ;( E ~ f. ill SCREW M4X0.7 L=8.0 
11 37720 - * * - 1 i ® fEJ;( MOVING KNIFE 
12 37721 - * * - 1 i ® fEJ;( z MOVINGf KNIFE SHAFT 
13 37722 - * * - 1 i ® fEJ;( z J ~ [l COLLAR 
14 18028 - * * - 2 i ® fEJ;( z J ~ [l E ~ f. ill SET SCREW M5X0.8@1JL=5 
15 37723 - * * - 1 i ® fEJ ;( z fEJ J f MOVING KNIFE SHAFT BUSH 
16 8103 - * * - 1 i ® fEJ ;( z fEJ J f E ~ f. ill SET SCREW 11 / 64X40 L=3.5 
17 30066 - * * - 1 i ® fEJ ;( z '(;, f= fj '-:- ~ f. ill PINCH SCREW M5X0.8 L=12.0 
18 37724 - * * - 1 i ® fEJ ;( z '(;, f= fj MOVING KNIFE SHAFT CRANK 
19 90617 - * * - 1 Wi € :f g£[l f JOINT 
20 18065 - * * - 1 W i € f g £ [l f E ~ f. ill SCREW M5X0.8 L=14.0 
21 3771 8 - * * - 1 Wi € f g}f ~f iD SPRING 
22 37717 - * * - 1 fEJ;( ;( f $ f ID $ A KNIFE SPRING PLATE 
23 41 35 - * * - 2 Wi € f g if tfg NUT 
24 3771 6 - * * - 1 w i € f g= JOINT SCREW 
25 4135 - * * - 1 Wi € f g if tfg NUT 
26 90617 - * * - 1 Wi € f gf [J f JOINT 
27 3771 4 - * * - 1 fEJ;( ffl ~ f ffJ 0 A KNIFE CRANK SUPPORT PLATE 
28 3771 5 - * * - 1 fEJ ;([fl ~ f [fl;(gtfp [J KNIFE CRANK STOPPER 
29 90618 - * * - 1 Wi € f gf.ill SCREW M5X0.8L=18.0 
30 50103 - * * - 1 J ~Eif tfg NUT 
31 38149 - * * - 1 fEJ;( [fJ ~ f [fJ 0 If tf 1£ f PACKING 
32 37709 - * * - 1 fEJ;( [fl ~ f [fJ KNIFE CRANK 
33 90625 - * * - 1 W i€ f gf.ill~e WASHER 
34 4135 - * * - 1 Wi € f g if tf g NUT 
35 11 953 - * * - 1 fEJ;( ffJ ~ f ffJ E ~ f. ill SET SCREW 7 / 32X32 L=5.5 
36 8145-02 - * * - 1 J ~ E KNIFE BALL 
37 38146 - * * - 1 J ~ E z KNIFE BALL SHAFT 
38 37711 - * * - 1 fEJ ;( ffJ ~ f ffJ ;( f ~ f ID SPRING 
39 3771 0 - * * - 1 fEJ ;( [fJ ~ f [fJ z KNIFE CRANK SHAFT 
40 3771 2 - * * - 1 ~ s ,: A CHANGING PLATE 
41 50409 - * * - 1 SOL~ s ;- f f. ill if tf g NUT 
42 38158 - * * - 1 SOL~ s ;- f f. ill CHANGING PLATE POSITION SCREW 
43 30068 - * * - 1 ~ s ,: l f. ill STUD SCREW 
44 13076-01 - * * - 1 ~ s ,: l Eillif tfg NUT 
45 37708 - * * - 1 SOLa SOLENOID BASE 
46 38124 - * * - 2 fEJ ;( z a E ~ t. ill SCREW M6X0.75 L=25.0 
47 37713 - * * - 1 SOLit e A PLATE 
48 6031-01 - * * - 2 SOLit e A E ~ f. ill SCREW 11 / 64X40 L=8.3 
49 30102 - * * - 1 z ~ SOLt24Vt SOLENOID (24V) 
50 30124 - * * - 2 f ~ f Wf -;- fEe "E" RING 
51 30105 - * * - 1 y ~ f w f _, f PIN 
52 30122 - * * - 4 SOLE ~ f. ill SCREW M3X0.5 L=6.0 
53 28068 - * * - 2 fEJ ;( [fl ~f [fl;( gtfp [J ~~f. ill SCREW M5X0.8 L=20 

-28-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*'-1;1]")00{* .. ~+ ...tlf.A.-1'·;;7-/Thread trimmer mechanism, Needle up switch 

61 62 

57 61 

59 
58 

-29-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



z 0 f= e W ~jJ BJ ,0 X ~ lf ] /Thread trimmer mechanism, Needle up switch 
::> 

'*i- Otfl 
..... 9 ..... ['] B ..... ' ~ ' u u :.;;: :.;;: <.:> 

,i: PARTS ,t <.:> <.:> 3: N QTY j. ~ DESCRIPTION co co ~ N 

55 18364 - " " - 1 l!T <l.:Jf i.Jtf PRU I t C liNG TUBE 
56 35952 - * * - 1 1: q a CABLE CONNECTOR 
57 35971 - * * - 1 { qa ~~~:JI SCREW M2.5X0.45 L=12 
58 37705 - * * - 1 ll' [ltf ! CABLE 
59 3801 3 - * * - 4 IR [J if$ ~ tftrY f RUBBER PLUG 
60 30022 - * * - 3 ll'[ltf ! rfl 'fo :f y CLAMP 
61 8040 - * * - 8 rfl 'fo :f y ~~ ~ :JI SCREW 9/64X40@JL=8 
62 30025 - * * - 8 rfl 'fo :f f fEl trYf[l WASHER 
63 30022 - * - - 5 ll' [ltf ! rfl 'fo :f y CLAMP 
63 30625 - - * - 5 ll'[ltf ! rfl 'fo :f yt•t ~ CLAMP (MEDIUM) 
64 35952 - * * - 1 1: q a CABLE CONNECTOR 
65 35971 - * * - 1 { q a~~~!ll SCREW M2.5X0.45 L=12 
66 18364 - * * - 1 @J<l.:Jf [J tf PROTECTING TUBE 
67 37750 - * * - 1 11' [l tf ! t2CX0.5~ CABLE 
68 30022 - * * - 3 rfl 'fo :f y CLAMP 
69 8040 - * * - 3 rfl 'fo :f y ~~~:JI SCREW 9/ 64X40 L=8 
70 30025 - * * - 3 rfl 'fo :f f fEl trY f [l WASHER 
71 30187 - * * - 2 1Rifrfl 1 [J 3 :f CONNECTOR PIN 
72 301 50[!] - * * - 1 $ ~ J o [l t 4Pf CONNECTOR COVER (4P) 
73 50665 [!] - * * - 1 IR if rfl 1 0 t 4Rf CONNECTOR (4P) 
74 39293 - - * - 1 iJ BJ ,0 '1. (£ tr J t a t NEEDLE UP SWITCH COMPLETE 
75 39207 - - * - 1 iJ BJ ,0 '1. (f;tr J a NEEDLE UP SWITCH BRACKET 
76 37254 - - * - 1 iJ BJ ,0 '1. (£ tr J a ~ ~ ~ :JI SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 
77 11142 - - * - 1 E BJ: X E ~ J a~ ~ B ifEl ~Y f O WASHER 
78 36442 - - * - 1 'l.(f;tr J Jo o SWITCH COVER 
79 39295 - - * - 2 IR if rfl 1 3 :f t 'l. (f;tr J ~ t PIN CONTACT 
80 39296 - - * - 2 IRifrfl 1 3 :t Jo O t'l.~tr J~ r PIN CONTACT COVER 
81 37753 - - * - 1 ll'[ltf ! CABLE 
82 30185 [l] - - * - 1 IR if rfl 1tiR :t ~ fEJ [J ! ~ t CONNECTOR 
83 30151 GJ - - * - 1 1R If rfl 1 J o 0 t iR :f ~ lD 0 ! d t CONNECTOR COVER 
84 30186 - - * - 2 3 :f 1R :f 1 rfl ~ tiR :f ~ fEl (l ! d t PIN CONTACT 
85 38013 - - * - 2 !ROlf$ ~ tf tr Y f RUBBER PLUG 
86 30022 - - * - 3 ll'[ltf f rfl 'fo :f Y CLAMP 
87 8040 - - * - 3 rfl 'fo :fy ~~~!ll SCREW 9/ 64X40@JL=8 
88 30025 - - * - 3 rfl 'fo :f f fEl trY f [l WASHER 

GJ c onnector and connector cover de end on the motor to use. p 

-30-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ll 
7 6 5 14 I 27 

I I ~ I 18 17 16 '------15--~ 

~6~. ·~~~~ .I 
~ ~r 13 12[9. @J 

~ /"--J)~~- 11 10 9 8 

I i ! ~@ 1 

19 20 4 k ~ ~ 

"-- itbJ~ 
25 26 24 

-31-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



z rz ~ e W /Thread tension 
::> 

" ~ 0 If] 
..... 9 ..... [']B ..... ' ~ ' u u :.;;: :.;;: <.:> 

;1: PARTS ;1: <.:> <.:> 3: N QTY ~ ~ DESCRIPTION co co ~ N 

1 37275 * - - - 1 Z 12 ~ z $ , THREAD GUIDE 
2 33139 * - - - 1 ~ a WASHER 
3 33141 * - - - 1 E~ t ~ SCREW SM11 / 64X32@JL=9 
4 33104 * - - - 1 12 ~ A TENSION PLATE 
5 10678 * - - - 1 z s ~A TENSION RELEASE@JPLATE 
6 10679 * - - - 2 t t ~ STUD SCREW ~ 3.4X36@J 
7 37278 * - - - 1 z s ~ ~ :t TENSION RELEASE@JPIN 
8 33105 * - - - 1 [J {J $ tf!Jif tf!J NUT 
9 28206 * - - - 1 [J (J $ tf If~ !Jtf If [J STOPPER 
10 33135 * - - - 1 Z 12 ~ :tt TENSION SPRING 
11 33151 * - - - 1 s e M TENSION DISC WASHER 
12 33150 * - - - 2 12 ~M TENSION DISC 
13 10793 * - - - 1 z s ~ t ~ :t PIN 
14 10652 * - - - 1 if tf If NUT 
15 33155 * - - - 1 ~ e 12 ~ ID [J \t tf!J TENSION THUMB NUT 
16 33156 * - - - 1 ~e 12 ~ = ~v $:t !D SPRING 
17 20224 * - - - 2 ~e 12 ~M TENSION DISC 
18 33160 * - - - 1 ~ e 12 ~ = (A) TENSION STUD 
19 10690 * - - - 1 ~v $:t iD ~-; SPRING STOPPER 
20 33134 * - - - 1 E~t ~ SET SCREW SM9/ 64X40@JL=6 
21 19534 * - - - 1 [J [J $ tf!J if tf!J NUT 
22 10694 * - - - 1 fl. ell IV1 THREAD CONTROLLER 
23 33136 * - - - 1 E~t ~ SET SCREW SM3/ 32X80@JL=6.5 
24 10689 * - - - 1 z0 ~< ~v $:t !D SPRING 
25 33149 * - - - 1 z 12 ~ = TENSION STUD 
26 10545 * - - - 1 E~t ~ SET SCREW SM11 / 64X32@JL=14 
27 33104C * - - - 1 12 ~ A (g ) TENSION PLATE COMPLETE 

30 37275 - - - * 1 zl2 ~ z$ , THREAD GUIDE 
31 33139 - - - * 1 ~a WASHER 
32 33140 - - - * 1 E ~ t ~ SCREW SM11 / 64X32@JL=9 
33 33510C - - - * 1 12 ~ A (g ) TENSION PLATE COMPLETE 
34 33510 - - - * 1 12 ~ A TENSION PLATE 
35 10678 - - - * 1 zs~A TENSION RELEASE@JPLATE 
36 10679 - - - * 2 t t ~ STUD SCREW ~ 3.4X36@J 
37 10652 - - - * 1 if tf If NUT 
38 33155 - - - * 2 ~ e 12 ~ ID [J\t tf!J TENSION THUMB NUT 
39 33156 - - - * 2 ~ e 12 ~ = ~v $:t!D SPRING 
40 20224 - - - * 4 ~ e 12 ~M TENSION DISC 
41 33501 - - - * 1 ~ e 12 ~ = (B) TENSION STUD 
42 33105 - - - * 2 [J [J$ tf!J if tf!J NUT 
43 28206 - - - * 2 [J (J $ tf If~ !Jtf If [J STOPPER 
44 33135 - - - * 2 Z 12 ~ :t t TENSION SPRING 
45 33151 - - - * 2 s e M TENSION DISC WASHER 
46 33150 - - - * 4 12 ~ IV1 TENSION DISC 
47 10957 - - - * 2 z s ~ t ~ :f ('l ) PIN (SHORT) 
48 19534 - - - * 1 [J [J $ tf!J if tf!J NUT 
49 10694 - - - * 2 fiCIJ M THREAD CONTROLLER 
50 10953 - - - * 1 z 0 ~< ~v $:t!D SPRING 
51 10951 - - - * 1 z 12 ~ = TENSION STUD 
52 33500 - - - * 1 E~t ~ SET SCREW SM3/ 32X80@JL=12 
53 10952 - - - * 1 z s ~ t ~ :f ('· ) PIN (LONG) 
54 33160 - - - * 1 ~ e 12 ~ = (A) TENSION STUD 
55 37278 - - - * 1 zs~~:t TENSION RELEASE@JPIN 
56 10690 - - - * 1 ~v $:t iD ~-; SPRING STOPPER 
57 33134 - - - * 1 E~t ~ SCREW SM9/ 64X40@JL=6 
58 10545 - - - * 1 E~t ~ SET SCREW SM11 / 64X32@JL=14 

- 32-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Kt~rn-TI~H~/Tread tension 

-33-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



z rz ~ e W /Thread tension 
::> 

"~ 0 [] 
..... 9 ..... [']B ..... ' ~ ' <.,) 

u 
PARTS ;1: 

3: 3: <..? 
;j: <..? <..? 3: N QTY ~ ~ DESCRIPTION co co ~ N 

1 35727 - * * - 1 Z" ~ z$ , THREAD GUIDE 
2 33139 - * * - 1 ~ 6 WASHER 
3 15055 - * * - 1 ~~t:Jl SCREW SM11 /64X32~L=9 
4 17377C - * * - 1 , ~ A (g ) TENSION BRACKET~COMPLETE 

5 30010 - * * - 1 zs~A TENSION RELEASE~PLA TE 
6 10679 - * * - 2 I t :Jl STUD SCREW~~ 3.4X36~ 
7 37278 - * * - 1 zs~''f TENSION RELEASE~PIN 
8 37279 - * * - 1 [l [l \E tf@"if t;g- NUT 
9 28206 - * * - 1 [l [l $ tf a-~ g-t; p [l STOPPER 
10 10693 - * * - 1 Z" ~ :tt TENSION SPRING 
11 19532 - * * - 1 s e flll TENSION DISC~WASHER 
12 19531 - * * - 2 f2 ~ fill TENSION DISC 
13 10793 - * * - 1 z 6 ~ I ''f PIN 
14 10652 - * * - 1 if tf a- NUT 
15 20225 - * * - 1 ce e" ~ ID O\Etf@" TENSION THUMB~NUT 
16 20226-01 - * * - 1 ct=e" ~ = ~f$'fiD SPRING 
17 20224 - * * - 2 cee" ~flll TENSION DISC 
18 20223 - * * - 1 ce e , ~ = (A) TENSION STUD 
19 10690 - * * - 1 ~f $'J' ID ~~ SPRING STOPPER 
20 8100 - * * - 1 ~~t:Jl SET SCREW~~ 3.4X36~L=6 
21 19534 - * * - 1 [l [l\Etf@"if t;g- NUT 
22 10694 - * * - 1 fiellflll THREAD CONTROLLER 
23 10695 - * * - 1 ~~t:Jl SET SCREW~SM3/32X80~L=6.5 
24 10689 - * * - 1 z 0 ~< ~ f $ 'f ID SPRING 
25 19512 - * * - 1 z f2 ~ = TENSION STUD 
26 10545 - * * - 1 ~~t:Jl SET SCREW~SM11 /64X32~L=14 
27 19511 - * * - (1) z f2 ~ = TENSION STUD 
28 30006 - * * - 1 f tf 'I J. f f ':f \Elfie: IH:24VjJ TENSION SOLENOID~t24VjJ 
29 30007 - * * - 1 ptfiE'J' PACKING 
30 30008 - * * - 1 Zfi~~J 'fo [l COLLAR 
31 10630 - * * - 2 z~~ ~J 'fo O ~t:Jl SCREW 
32 30009 - * * - 1 z~~ ~J 'fo O~v $'fiD SPRING 
42 6604 - * * - 1 " ~ A~~t:Jl SCREW 
43 18304 - * * - 1 " ~ A~~~e WASHER 

-34-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*~mJ-TI~H~/Tread tension 

*~~00{~/Bobbin winder mechanism 

-35-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



z rz ~ e W /Thread tension 
' 

"i- O tfl 
..... ..... ..... [']B ..... ' ' ~ ' u u :.;;: :.;;: :.;;: <.:> 

,i: PARTS ,t <.:> <.:> <.:> N QTY j. '-11 DESCRIPTION co co co N 

1 11006 * * * * 1 A\O ~z$ , THREAD GUIDE 
2 13076-02 * * * * 1 if If If NUT 7 /32X40 
3 37281 * * * * 1 EZ$~ THREAD GUIDE 
4 16287 * * * * 1 ~ a WASHER 
5 37009 * * * * 1 ~~t. :JI PINCH SCREW M5X0.8@JL=16 
6 37289 * * * * 1 zAg~~a THREAD GUIDE HOLDER 
7 37287 * * * * 1 zAg t fiO THREAD GUIDE HOLDER 
8 37283 * * * * 1 £~t. :JI SET SCREW M4X0.7@JL=3 
9 37288 * * * * 1 £~t. :JI SET SCREW M4X0.7@JL=5 
10 37286 * * * * 1 zAg Xv $:t iD THREAD GUIDE SPRING 
11 37284 * * * * 1 zAg J 'fo O THREAD GUIDE COLLAR 
12 37285 * * * * 1 zAg$:t iD THREAD GUIDE RING 
13 37282 * * * - 1 zAg~:t THREAD GUIDE PIN 
14 11006 - - - * 1 A\O ~z $~ THREAD GUIDE 
15 13076-02 - - - * 1 if If If NUT SM7 /32X40 
16 37589 - - - * 1 zAg J 'fo O THREAD GUIDE COLLAR 
17 33511 - - - * 1 zAg~:t THREAD GUIDE PIN 

@l z 'S ~< e W /Bobbin winder mechanism@] 
::::0 

"i- O tfl 
..... z ..... ['] £ ..... u 9 ' ' :.;;: r---:.;;: :.;;: u <.:> 

,i: PARTS ,t <.:> <.:> 3: N QTY j. '-11 DESCRIPTION co co ;; N 

1 33121 * * * * 1 z~ ~<AgA PIN 
2 8040 * * * * 1 £~t. :JI SCREW SM9/64X40 L=8 
3 33169 * * * * 1 £~t. :JI SET SCREW SM3/32X32@JL=9 
4 8079 * * * * 1 z ~ ~< 12 [3] l[J [l <$ If If if If If NUT 
5 33135 * * * * 1 z~~<l2 ~ ~t. BOBBIN WINDER TENSION@JSPRING 
6 33131 * * * * 2 z~ ~<12 f3J 12 ~ 1111 BOBBIN WINDER REGULATING@JTENSION DISC 
7 33201 * * * * 1 z~~< l2f3J CJ = BOBBIN WINDER REGULATING@JSTUD 
8 28188 * * * * 1 z ~ ~<A ~ t. ~ ~ SPRING HOLDER 
9 27174 * * * * 1 z ~ ~< A ~ t. ~ ~ '-;- ~ t. :I PINCH SCREW M4X0.7@JL=10 
10 28184 * * * * 1 z~ ~< lD O 'f. O BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL 
11 33122 * * * * 2 z ~ ~< l[J [J 'f, [l £ ~ t. :Jl SET SCREW SM11/64X40@JL=6 
12 28193 * * * * 1 z~~< $ ~& BOBBIN WINDER RIBBER@JRING 
13 28187 * * * * 1 z ~ ~<A ~ t. BOBBIN WINDER SPRING@JPLATE 
14 33127 * * * * 1 z ~ ~< X t $ :f ID £ ~ t. :I SCREW SM9/ 64X40 L=6 
15 28194 * * * * 1 ~a WASHER 
16 33166 * * * * 1 z~ ~<i~ ~ ~ A BOBBIN WINDER BRACKET 
17 35945 * * * * 1 z~~<z~ BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT@JHOLDER 
18 28183 * * * * 1 z ~ ~< f t. :Jl STUD SCREW M4X0.7 
20 35947 * * * * 1 z~~<<$\f CJ BOBBIN WINDER LEVER 
21 33147 * * * * 1 z ~ ~< 12 f3l A ~ t. BOBBIN WINDER REGULATING@JSPRING PLATE 
22 10597 * * * * 1 z~~< 12 f3JA~t.£~t.m SCREW SM1 / 8X40 L=5 
23 33132 * * * * 1 z ~ ~< 12 [3] t. :Jl BOBBI N@IWIND ER@IREG ULA TING@ISCREW@ISM1 / 8X40 
24 33161 * * * * 1 z ~ ~< <$ If [l £ ~ t. :Jl PINCH SCREW M5X0.8@JL=10 
25 33158 * * * * 1 z~~<<$\f CJ z BOBBIN WINDER LEVER@JSHAFT 
26 33126 * * * * 1 z~ ~<<$ 1f[J z£~ e. STOP RING 
27 37291 * * * * 1 z~~<CJ= BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT 
28 35949 * * * * 1 z ~ ~< f If )' 1f If (}J BOBBIN HOOK 
29 33165 * * * * 1 z ~ ~< z l2ll ~ l[J;( THREAD TRIMMER KNIFE 
30 33164 * * * * 1 z ~ ~< z l2ll ~ X t $ :t ID THREAD TRIMMER SPRING 
31 33157 * * * * 1 Z ~ ~< re A ~ t, BOBBIN WINDER RETURN@JSPRING 
32 33128 * * * * 2 z ~ ~< i ~ ~ ~ A £ ~ 'J<'. :I SCREW SM9/ 64X40 L=11 .5 

-36-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



11 ~ ~ ~H~/ Accessories 

31 

33~ 

32~ 
34 

29~ 
30-U 

45 

\~ 

14 

35 

22GW-1 

-37-

16 
J\ 

8GW-1 
8GWC-1 
8GWC-1-QNU 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~ ® i• e W I Accessories 
::> 

'lj. ('; [J ~ 9 ~ [']B ~ ' 3: ' u u s: s: (.!) 

;f: PARTS ;f: (.!) (.!) 3: N QTY j. ~ DESCRIPTION co co ~ N 

1 8124 * * * * 1 tf J 0 f J o 0 {a ) VINYL COVER 
2 10747 - * * - 1 z ~ IJ.'f J (1 /16~'f J ) HEXAGONAL WRENCH@l(1 / 16inch) 
3 1872 * * * * 1 z ~ 1$ 'f J (1.5f $ ) HEXAGONAL WRENCH@l(1.5mm) 
4 19456 * * * * 1 z ~ 1$ 'f J (2f $ ) HEXAGONAL WRENCH@l(2mm) 
5 19457 * * * * 1 z ~ 1$ 'f J (2.5f $ ) HEXAGONAL WRENCH@l(2.5mm) 
6 19458 * * * * 1 z ~ 1$ 'f J (3f $ ) HEXAGONAL WRENCH@l(3mm) 
7 19459 * * * * 1 z ~ IJ.'f J (4f$) HEXAGONAL WRENCH@l(4mm) 
8 19460 * * * * 1 Z ~ IJ.'f J (Sf$ ) HEXAGONAL WRENCH@l(5mm) 
9 19473 * * * * 1 ~§ lf ¥- ~oo SCREW DRIVER (CROSS TYPE) 
10 19468 * * * * 1 lf ¥. ~0 [J (fil ) DRIVER (SMALL) 
11 19467 * * * * 1 If 1. ~ 0 [l ('t ) DRIVER (MIDDLE) 
12 19466 * * * * 1 lf ¥- ~o[l(a) DRIVER (LARGE) 
13 33144 * * * * 1 X J,f if 6X7 SPANNER 6X7 
14 37320 * * * * 1 &5~ OIL PAN 
15 33141 * * * * 6 &5~et:JI WOOD SCREW 
16 33106C * * * * 1 6 §.] ,o (g ) KNEE LIFTER COMPLETE 
17 33106 * * * * 1 6 §.l ,0 A ~ KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING@JBUSH 
18 37308 * * * * 1 6 §.l ,o A ~X'fi'fiD KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING@JSPRING 
19 33107 * * * * 1 6 §.l ,o A ~=E~t:JI SET SCREW M4X0.7@JL=10 
20 37310 * * * * 1 6 §.l ,0 A ~= KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING@JBAR 
21 37311 * * * * 1 6 §.l ,0 A ~1'f PIN cJ 4 L=18 
22 33111 * * * * 1 6 §.l,o~~p KNEE LIFTER BRACKET 
23 33112 * * * * 2 6 §.l ,

0

~~PE ~t :JI SET SCREW 5/ 16X18 
24 33113 * * * * 1 6 §.l,oCJ= CLANK SHAFT 
25 33114 * * * * 1 6 11 'AA KNEE LIFTER PLATE 
26 33115 * * * * 1 6 11 'AA5a KNEE LIFTER PLATE@JHOLDER 
27 33116 * * * * 1 6 11 'AA5aE~t:JI SET SCREW 15/ 64X28 
28 33117 * * * * 1 6 11 'AXf'f W KNEE LIFTER PAD 
29 37370 * * * * 2 1-o [l !f'fW RUBBER HINGE 
30 37373 * * * * 2 IR [lif[l5~ HEAD CUSHION 
31 33170 * * * * 4 g ~ B NAIL 
32 37372 * * * * 2 If 'f w HINGE 
33 33099 * * * - 5 [tf'f BOBBIN 
33 33099 - - - * 10 ftf 'f BOBBIN 
34 N0214 * * * - 3 ~ DPX7 #14 NEEDLE DPX7 #14 
34 N4214 - - - * 6 iJ: 134x35(R) #90 NEEDLE 134x35(R)@l#90 
35 25301 * * * - 1 Z 5 'Aa Ztf!f THREAD UNWINDER@JCOMPLETE 
35 25501 - - - * 1 z 5 'Aa Ztf!f THREAD UNWINDER@JCOMPLETE 
36 8132-B * * * * 1 " j. 0 ACCESSORY BAG 
37 11196 - - - * 1 1'fZtf!f TWEEZERS 
41 37275 - * * - 1 zf2 ~ z$~ THREAD GUIDE 
42 25305 * * * * 1 & OILIER 
43 37720 - * * - 1 i ® tEJX MOIVING KNIFE 
44 37728 - * * - 1 ~ ~ tEJX FIXED KNIFE 
45 30012 - * * - 1 e s ~d t rn jJ TENSION SPRING (THICK) 
46 141401 * * * * 1 a''l0-; = ARM SUPPORT BAR 
47 37321 * * * * 1 ti ¥- Y BRUSH 

-38-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ft ~~~fWd Accessories 

7 8 

J 
11 

4 1~~ ~/ 
~~ 

2 3 

~ I 
I 

- ~ ~ 

I 
7 8 

><J 9 

~ 
10 

13 

~18 
-39-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~ ® i• e W I Accessories 
:::> 

" ~ 0 If] 
..... 9 ..... (']B ..... 0 

3: 0 u u s: s: (,:) 

;j: PARTS ;F (,:) (,:) 3: N QTY ~ ~ DESCRIPTION co co ~ N 

1 37298C - * * - 1 lf f ~K[ltJ(g) BELT GUARD COMPLETE 
2 37298 - * * - 1 lf f ~ K [l tJ (E ) BELT GUARD (RIGHT) 
3 37299 - * * - 1 lf f ~K [l tf(BD ) BELT GUARD (LEFT) 
4 37301 - * * - 2 lf f ~ K [l tJ J 1o [l (aJ ) BELT GUARD COLLAR@l(UPPER) 
5 37215 - * * - 3 lf f ~K [l tf~ ~ m lf'l f [l SPRING WASHER 
6 37304 - * * - 3 lf f ~ K tJ tJ ~ ~ t. :JI (a ) SCREW M6X1 L=20 
7 16287 - * * - 2 lf f ~K [l tf~ ~ m If'/ f [l (51 ) WASHER 
8 37305 - * * - 2 lf f ~ K [l tJ ~ ~ t. :JI (5l ) SCREW M5X0.8 L=20 
9 37302 - * * - 1 lf f ~ K [l tJ J 1o [l (?. ) BELT GUARD COLLAR@l(LOWER) 
10 37303 - * * - 1 lf f ~ K [l tJ x ,: t. :JI SUPPORT SCREW@JFOR@JBELT@JGUARD 
11 37749 - * * - 1 ct OJ $ x ,: = SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORTING@JBAR 
12 37102 - * * - 2 if t; ~ NUT M6X1 
13 30195 - * - - 1 { 1J X!£t0 PUSH BUTTON SWITCH 
14 30196 - * - - 1 f 1:t X!£1f J0a BUTTON SWITCH PLATE 
15 15081 - * - - 2 f 1J X!£1f J0aet.:JI WOOD SCREW 
16 39298 - * - - 1 jJ aJ ,o X !£1f J IRif NJ CONNECTOR (2P) 
17 39299 - * - - 2 )? aJ ,

0 X!£1fJ IR if NJ ; :f PIN CONTACT 
18 30197 - * - - 1 JP[ltf f CABLE 
19 30186 - * - - 2 IR if NJ;:r PIN CONTACT 
20 30151 UJ - * - - 1 IRifN J J o [ltJJpjJ CONNECTOR COVER (6P) 
21 30185UJ - * - - 1 IR If N 1 t)JpjJ CONNECTOR (6P) 

UJ Connector and connector cover depend on the motor to use. 

-40-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~~J~~/Option parts 

7 8 

~ 

5 6 

2 

18 

35 36 

~ ~ 

-41-

, 
7 8 

1 12i1 
23 

37 

30 34 31 33~ 

~~¥ 
27 32 

~~27 
~ ------- 24 

~----- 26 

~------ 25 
~28 

~29 

13 

~ 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~ :: 1• /Option parts 
::> 

" ~ 0 If] 
..... 9 ..... ('] B ..... ' ~ ' <.,) 

u 3: 3: <..? 
,i: PARTS ,t <..? <..? 3: N QTY ~ 1.1! DESCRIPTION co co ~ N 

1 37298C * - - * 1 t f If I( [llf (g ) BELT GUARD COMPLETE 
2 37298 * - - * 1 t f If K [llf (E ) BELT GUARD (RIGHT) 
3 37299 * - - * 1 t f !fK [J lf(!ID ) BELT GUARD (LEFT) 
4 37301 * - - * 2 t f If I( [llf J 'f, [l (§J ) BELT GUARD COLLAR@ll (UPPER) 
5 3721 5 * - - * 3 t f !fK [llf g ~ tfl lfY f [l SPRING WASHER 
6 37304 * - - * 3 t f !fK Olf g ~ t ill (a ) SCREW M6X1 L=20 
7 16287 * - - * 2 t f If I( [llf g ~ (fJ t; y f [J (5l ) WASHER 
8 37305 * - - * 2 t f !fK [llf g ~ t ill (5l ) SCREW M5X0.8 L=20 
9 37302 * - - * 1 t f If I( [llf J 'f, [J (f. ) BELT GUARD COLLAR@ll (LOWER) 
10 37303 * - - * 1 t f If I( [llf t ,: t ill SUPPORT SCREW@!JFOR@!JBELT@!JGUARD 
11 3701 4 * * * * 1 V ?. Jo [l (r:J-l.~<t ) THREAD TAKE-UP COVER~(COARSE STITCH TYPE) 
12 37044 * * * * 1 v "to (r:J -1. ~ <l: ) THREAD TAKE-UP@ll(COARSE@!JSTITCH) 
13 37149C * * * * 1 tfJ [J 'f, [J ~ ,: (g )~ 26x4.2 ROLLER PRESSER@!JCOMPLETE@ll~ 26x4.2 
14 371 41 * * * * 1 tfl [l 'fo [lt f i [l ROLLER HOLDER 
15 37143 * * * * 1 t fi [J ~a ROLLER HOLDER SUPPORT 
16 371 44 * * * * 1 tfl [l 'fo [l M J [l (5l ) ROLLER GEAR (SMALL) 
17 37149 * * * * 1 ro 0 'fo 0 M J 0 (a ) ROLLER GEAR (LARGE) 
18 37336C * * * * 1 tfJ [l 'fo [l ~ ,: (g )~ 36x4.2 ROLLER PRESSER@!JCOMPLETE@ll~ 36x4.2 
19 37333 * * * * 1 tfl [l 'fo [lt f i [l ROLLER HOLDER 
20 37334 * * * * 1 t fi O ~e. ROLLER HOLDER SUPPORT 
21 37335 * * * * 1 tfl [l 'fo [l M J [l (5l ) ROLLER GEAR (SMALL) 
22 37336 * * * * 1 ro [J 'fo [J M J [J (a ) ROLLER GEAR (LARGE) 
23 37256 * * * * 1 J J (g )'% jJ <l: ROTARY HOOK COMPLETE~(THI CK NEEDLE TYPE) 
24 37256 -03 * * * * 1 't J J ~ ,: (e lfl~ ll ) INNER ROTARY HOOK@!JPRESSER 
25 37255-01 * * * * 1 §J J OUTER ROTARY HOOK 
26 37255-02 * * * * 1 ~ J J INNER ROTARY HOOK 
27 37255 -04 * * * * 3 ~ J J ~ ,: g ~ t ill SCREW 
28 37255-05 * * * * 1 ~ ~A NEEDLE BRACKET 
29 37255 -06 * * * * 2 ~Ag~t ill SCREW 
30 37255-07C * * * * 1 lf f lfy (g ) HOOK CAP COMPLETE 
31 37255-08 * * * * 1 f. Z 12 <:) ,tt BOBBIN CASE TENSION@!JSPRING 
32 37255 -11 * * * * 1 f.Z 12 <:) ,t t 12 !3lt3! TENSION REGULATING@!JSCREW 
33 37255 -12 * * * * 1 f.Z 12 <:) ,t tg~ t:JI SET SCREW 
34 37255-07 * * * * 1 l£ flf y CAP 

(THICK NEEDLE TYPE) 
35 37206 * * * - 1 ~ A ('% jJ <l: ) THROAT PLATE (THICK@!JNEEDLE TYPE) 
36 37207 * * * - 1 A (r:J -1. ~ <l: ) THROAT PLATE (COARSE@!JSTITCH TYPE) 
37 37208 * * * - 1 ~ A ('% z <l: ) THROAT PLATE (THICK@!JTHREAD TYPE) 
38 37218 * * * - 1 -1. ~ 'l ('% jJ <l: ) FEED DOG (THICK@!JNEEDLE@!JTYPE) 

-42-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ID [l W6 W (-22GW-1)/Gauge parts (for -22GW-1) 'f!'l 6 ,t " i· ;t fjW €l " i· A,· B/The 'f!'l symbol is for Standard parts. 

I 
~ w 
I 

~~ . GE 
~- ~ 

NA 
jJ s!l ~<(i ~ j J fT ) 
NEEDLE CLAMP 
(FOR TANDEM) B ,31531 

at • 
' 16:243 

jJ s!l ~< e ,16~43 
;9 

NEEDLE CLAMP 
16243..-Q 

t a ~ , : 
SUB PRESSER FOOT 

a ~ ,: (a ) ~ '-31111A SUB PRESSER FOOT . Jrj372!51 
(LARGE) .ltfb ·. 

a ~ ,: (a )~ e. J0078A ~ 
SUB PRESSER FOOT . I! • 

HOLDER 31254~ . 
,....-- jJ 4. i IS: 

jJ A (i ~ jJ fT ) 

~ 
NEEDLE LOCATION 

THROAT PLATE HOLE 
(FOR TANDEM) -.A 

jJA ~~,~ THROAT PLATE 

jJA~a 
THROAT PLATE HOLDER 

1/32" 3/ 64" 1/ 16" 5/ 64" 3/ 32" 1/ 8" 5/ 32 " 3/ 16" 
(0.8mm) (1.2mm) (1.6mm) (2mm) (2.4mm) (3.2mm) (4mm) (4.8mm) 

!L • 13- FOR THIN MATERIALS 
2.4mm@l37511 

37518 
'tQl "fT FOR MEDIUM MATERIALS 

2.8mmm 37512 

37514 37515 37516 37517 

!! • fT tJ FOR THIN MATERIALS 

37568 
37591 37592 37593 

't Qi • fT tl FOR MEDIUM MATERIALS 
37524 37525 37526 37527 

37521 ~ 37522 37523 

37569 

37570 

(1.0mm) !! • p- tJ FOR THIN MATERIALS (1.2mm) 
37611 3761 2 3761 3 

37610 't Qi • IT r:J FOR MEDIUM MATERIALS (1.6mm) 
37609 

37601 ~ 37602 37603 

37604 37605 37606 37607 

37578 37571 ~ 37572 37573 37574 37575 37576 37577 

~~ 

~ ........ ~ 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




